WEST AND SOUTH

Water Supply District

OF ACTON, MASS.

INCORPORATED BY THE ACTS QF LEGISLATURE OF
1912, CHAPTER 326, AND ACCEPTED BY THE
DISTRICT APRIL 16, 1912

THE CENTER DISTRICT ACCEPTED SECTION 13
' OF SAID ACT

ANNUAL REPORT, MARCH 15, 1923

Ayer, Mass. -

I—Iuritley S. Turner, Printer




ORGANIZATION—1922

Clerk
LOWELL H. CRAM

Water Commissioners

EDGAR H. HALL, Chairman '
WALDO E. WHITCOMB
RALPH L. HASTINGS, Clerk

Treasurer v
FRANK W, HOIT

Collectpr
WALDO E. WHITCOMB

. Auditor
DAVID R. KINSLEY

Superintendent
JAMES FITZGERALD




EXPENDITURES

MARCH 15, 1922, TO MARCIH 15, 1923

Construction Account

National Meter Co., meters, ete.
(eorge A. Caldwell Co., supplies
II. Mueller Mfg. Co., supplies
Alfred W, Davis, labor

Johnson, Washburn Co., pipe, ete.
Martin L. Brown, labor

Maintenance Account

Gulf Refining Co., kerosene

New England Telephone & Telegraph Co.

Huntley S. Turner, reports, warrants
and supplies

James Fitzgerald, express and freight

Hayes Pump & Machinery Co., parts

J. M. Hartwell, new truck (net) -

William C. Robinson & Son Co., engine
oil and waste

James Fitzgerald, gasoline for auto

National Meter Co., repairing meters

Murphy & Snyder, printing

Arthur M, Whitcomb, liability insurance

Arthur M. Whitcomb, premium, Treas-
urer’s bond

William J. Costello, painting auto

Alfred W. Davis, express

Waldo E. Whiteomb, telephone and
stamps

Allen Brooks Parker, Jr., reading
meters

~ Warren F, Blaisdell, reading meters

Maynard & Acton Oil Co., kerosene

3

$241
111
186
530
80
81

$471
61

39
20
218
397

175

63
39
03
10
99
90

83
15

00
09
20
46

22
75
85
15
02

00
00
50

40
00

00
05

$1,232 04




Fred W. Green, teaming and labor.
Dodge Sales & Engineering Co., parts
Rensselaer Valve Co., hydrant

James P. Brown, sharpening picks, ete.
James Fitzgerald, garden hose

John T. MeNiff, sharpening picks, ete.

, Hedge & Mattheis Co., torch

Nelson H. Tenney, repairs

BEdgar I. Banks, glass and putty
James Fitzgerald, auto registration
James Fitzgerald, auto necessities
Edgar H. Hall, salary

Waldo E. Whitcomb, salary

Ralph L. Hastings, salary

Ralph L. Hastings, postage, ete.
Ralph L. Hastings, services as clerk
Frank W. Hoit, salary

James Fitzgerald, salary

Henry L. Haynes, collecting taxes
Boston & Maine R. R., rental
William Cobleigh, labor

James French, labor

Leland Campbell, labor

Edward Jewett, labor -

* H. L. Brown, labor

A, Ridziezzo, labor

Waldo E. '\Vhltcomb collecting (1a,tes
and installation)

Waldo E. Whitcomb, envelopes and
postage '

16 25
2 69
43 20
3 33
2 00

50 00
36 63

10 50
25 00
25 00
25 00

10 00
256 00
1,300 00
20 91
10 80
53 50

18 00
12 15

158 51

Bond and Interest Account

Old Colony Trust Co., two bonds
0ld Colony Trust Co., interest '

$3,800 00
2,940 00

$4,175 87

$6,740 00




Refunds

B. William Sylvia, abatement of taxes

Respectfully submitted,

$0 86

$12,148 77

BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS,
By Ralph L. Hastings, Clerk.

TREASURER’S REPORT

Cash on hand $3,138

Town of Acton, hydrant service 2,600
State Treasurer, West and South income

tax 108

Center income tax 36

Refund on insurance 5

Gravel sold 190

Batteries 5

Henry L. Haynes, W. & S. taxes, 1920 43

Center taxes, 1920 18

W. & S. taxes, 1921 241

Center taxes, 1921 101

W. & S. taxes, 1922 1,439

Center taxes, 1922 238

W. E. Whitcomb, W. & S. service 6,922

Center service 901

W. & S. installing 203

Old Colony Trust Co., interest 19

Paid Commissioners’ orders

Balance on hand

27
00

86
32
10
60
00
88
15
38
57
97
48
27
87
07
50

$16,214 29
12,148 77

$4,065 52




BOND ACCOUNT

Bonds, Series No. 1
Paid bonds

Bonds, Series No. 2
Paid bonds

Total Bonds outstanding

Respectfully submitted,

$68,500 00
3,500 00

$65,000 00

$6,900 00
300 00

$6,600 00

$71,600 00

FRANK W. HOIT,

COLLECTOR’S REPORT

Taxes

1920 Dr.
Uncoliected March 15, 1922

Interest collected

Cr.
Paid Treasurer
Abatement
Uncollected March 15, 1923
1921 Dr.

Uncollected March 15, 1922
Interested collected

" Treasurer.
$57 78
6 14 ‘
$63 92
" $62 03
26
1 63
' $63 92
$474 73
16 60

‘$491 33




: : Cr.
Paid Treasurer $342 95

Ahatement 50
Uncollected March 15, 1923 147 88
' ————  $491 33
1922 Dr,
Committed to Collector $2,041 93
Interest collected " 346
——— $2,045 39
- Cr. .
Paid Treasurer $1,678 45
Abatement 7 78
Unecollected March 15, 1923 359 16
. $2,045 39

Respectfully submitted,

HENRY L. HAYNES,
Tax Collector.

WATER RATES
. January 1, 1922, to July 1, 1922 _
West South Center Total

$1,482 16 $2,072 68 $484 12 $4,038 96
Paid Treasurer ' $4,038 96

© July 1, 1922, to January 1, 1923

West South Center Total
$1,288 80 $2,078 63 $417 75 $3,785 18
Paid Treasurer $3,785 18




COLLECTED FOR INSTALLATION AND REPAIRS

West " South Center Total
$43 40 - $159 67 $203 07

Paid Treasurer A ' $203 07

WALDO E. WHITCOMB,
Collector.

‘"METERED WATER FOR 1922 IN GALLONS
West .. South g Center Total
5,537,857 11,304,454 1,256,625 T 17,304,454

NUMBER USING WATER IN 1923

West . South Center Total
203 169 68 440

AUDITOR’S REPORT

Board of Water Commissioners :

In accordance with your request I have completed an

examination of the accounts of Treasurer and Collectors for.

the purpose of verifying the cash transactions for the year
ending March 15, 1923. To the best of my knowledge I
believe they are correct. : :

DAVID R. KINSLEY, Auditor."
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