WEST AND SOUTH

Water Supply District

OF ACTON, MASS.

INCORPORATED BY THE ACTS OF LEGISLATURE OF 1912, CHAPTER 326, AND ACCEPTED BY THE DISTRICT APRIL 16, 1912

THE CENTER DISTRICT ACCEPTED SECTION 13
OF SAID ACT

ANNUAL REPORT, MARCH 15, 1923

Ayer, Mass.
Huntley S. Turner, Printer

ORGANIZATION—1922

Clerk

LOWELL H. CRAM

Water Commissioners

EDGAR H. HALL, Chairman

WALDO E. WHITCOMB

RALPH L. HASTINGS, Clerk

Treasurer

FRANK W. HOIT

Collector

WALDO E. WHITCOMB

Auditor

DAVID R. KINSLEY

Superintendent

JAMES FITZGERALD

EXPENDITURES

MARCH 15, 1922, TO MARCH 15, 1923

Construction Account

National Meter Co., meters, etc.	\$241	63		
George A. Caldwell Co., supplies	111	39		
H. Mueller Mfg. Co., supplies	186	03		
Alfred W. Davis, labor	530	10		
Johnson, Washburn Co., pipe, etc.	80	99		
Martin L. Brown, labor	81	90		
<u> </u>			\$1,232	04
Maintenance Account				
Gulf Refining Co., kerosene	\$471	83		
New England Telephone & Telegraph Co.		15		
Huntley S. Turner, reports, warrants	01	-0		
and supplies	39	00		
James Fitzgerald, express and freight		09		
Hayes Pump & Machinery Co., parts	218			
J. M. Hartwell, new truck (net)	397			
William C. Robinson & Son Co., engine				
oil and waste	175	22		
James Fitzgerald, gasoline for auto	99	75		
National Meter Co., repairing meters	13	85		
Murphy & Snyder, printing	24	15		
Arthur M. Whitcomb, liability insurance	25	02		
Arthur M. Whitcomb, premium, Treas-				
urer's bond	12	00		
William J. Costello, painting auto	5	00		
Alfred W. Davis, express	3	50		
Waldo E. Whitcomb, telephone and				1
stamps	5	4 0		
Allen Brooks Parker, Jr., reading				
meters	15	00		
Warren F. Blaisdell, reading meters	15	00		
Maynard & Acton Oil Co., kerosene	707	05		

			,
· · ·			
•	Fred W. Green, teaming and labor	16 25	
	Dodge Sales & Engineering Co., parts	2 69	
	Rensselaer Valve Co., hydrant	43 20	
	James P. Brown, sharpening picks, etc.		
	James Fitzgerald, garden hose	2 00	
	John T. McNiff, sharpening picks, etc		
	Hedge & Mattheis Co., torch	50 00	•
	Nelson H. Tenney, repairs	36 63	
	Edgar I. Banks, glass and putty	1 00	
•	James Fitzgerald, auto registration	2 00	
	James Fitzgerald, auto necessities	10 50	
	Edgar H. Hall, salary	25 00	
	Waldo E. Whitcomb, salary	25 00 25 00	
	Ralph L. Hastings, salary	25 00	
	Ralph L. Hastings, postage, etc.	1 18 10 00	
	Ralph L. Hastings, services as clerk Frank W. Hoit, salary	25 00	
	James Fitzgerald, salary	1,300 00	
	Henry L. Haynes, collecting taxes	20 91	•
	Boston & Maine R. R., rental	10 80	
	William Cobleigh, labor	53 50	
	James French, labor	1 60	
	Leland Campbell, labor	3 60	,
	Edward Jewett, labor	1 80	
	H. L. Brown, labor	18 00	
	A. Ridziezzo, labor	12 15	
	Waldo E. Whitcomb, collecting (rate		•
	and installation)	158 51	
	Waldo E. Whitcomb, envelopes and	_	
	postage	1 75	
			\$4,175 87
		•	·
	Bond and Interest Acc	count	
	Old Colony Trust Co., two bonds	\$3,800 00	
	Old Colony Trust Co., interest	2,940 00	
			\$6,740 00

	. 4		

Old Colony Trust	Co., two bonds	\$3,800 00		
Old Colony Trust	Co., interest	2,940 00		
			\$6,740	00

Refunds

E. William Sylvia, abatement of taxes

\$0 86

\$12,148 77

Respectfully submitted,

BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS,

By Ralph L. Hastings, Clerk.

TREASURER'S REPORT

Cash on hand Town of Acton, hydrant service State Treasurer, West and South income	\$3,138 2,600			
tax	108	86		
Center income tax	36			
Refund on insurance	5	10		
Gravel sold	190	60		
Batteries	5	00		
Henry L. Haynes, W. & S. taxes, 1920	43	88		
Center taxes, 1920	18	15		
W. & S. taxes, 1921	241	38	•	
Center taxes, 1921	101	57		
W. & S. taxes, 1922	1,439	97		
Center taxes, 1922	238	48		
W. E. Whitcomb, W. & S. service	6,922	27		
Center service	901	87		
W. & S. installing	203	07		
Old Colony Trust Co., interest	19	50		
-			\$16,214	29
Paid Commissioners' orders			12,148	77
Balance on hand	•	•	\$4,065	52

BOND ACCOUNT

Bonds, Series No. 1 Paid bonds	\$68,500 00 3,500 00
	\$65,000 00
Bonds, Series No. 2 Paid bonds	\$6,900 00 300 00
	\$6,600 00
Total Bonds outstanding	\$71,600 00

Respectfully submitted,

FRANK W. HOIT,

Treasurer.

COLLECTOR'S REPORT

Taxes

1920	Dr.	
Uncollected March 15, 1922	\$57 7	8
Interest collected	6 1	4
		- \$63 92
	Cr.	
Paid Treasurer	\$62 0	3
Abatement	. 2	6
Uncollected March 15, 1923	1 6	3
		- \$63 92
1921	Dr.	
Uncollected March 15, 1922	\$474 7	3 . `.
Interested collected	16 6	0
,		\$491 33

	$\mathbf{Cr.}$				
Paid Treasurer		\$342	95		
Abatement			50		
Uncollected March 15, 1923	*	147	88		
,		•		\$491	33
1922	Dr.				
Committed to Collector		\$2,041	93		
Interest collected		` 3	46		
		-		\$2,045	39
•	Cr.				
Paid Treasurer		\$1,678	45		
Abatement		7	78	•	
Uncollected March 15, 1923		359	16		
				\$2,045	39

Respectfully submitted,

HENRY L. HAYNES,

Tax Collector.

WATER RATES

January 1, 1922, to July 1, 1922

West	South	Center	Total
\$1,482 16	\$2,072 68	\$484 12	\$4,038 96
Paid Treasur	er ·		\$4,038 96
	July 1, 1922, to 3	January 1, 1923	
West	South	Center	Total
\$1,288 80	\$2 ,078 63	\$417 75	\$3,785 18
Paid Treasure	r		\$3,785 18

COLLECTED FOR INSTALLATION AND REPAIRS

West	South	Center	Total
\$43 40	\$159 67		\$203 07
Paid Treasurer			\$203 07

WALDO E. WHITCOMB,

Collector.

METERED WATER FOR 1922 IN GALLONS

West	South	Center		Total
5,537,857	11,304,454	1,256,625	•	17,304,454

NUMBER USING WATER IN 1923

West	South	Center	Total
203	169	68	440

AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Water Commissioners:

In accordance with your request I have completed an examination of the accounts of Treasurer and Collectors for the purpose of verifying the cash transactions for the year ending March 15, 1923. To the best of my knowledge I believe they are correct.

DAVID R. KINSLEY, Auditor.